publication of the judgment of the preceeding violation; and  

VI – in the case of contracts held or sought with the damaged agency or entity, 

in the date of the occurrence of the wrongful act, the following percentage shall be 

considered: 

a) one percent in contracts above R$ 1.500.000,00 (one million and five 

hundred thousand reais); 

b) two percent in contracts above R$ 10.000.000,00 (ten million reais); 

c) three percent in contracts above R$ 50.000.000,00 (fifty million reais); 

d) four percent in contracts above of R$ 250.000.000,00 (two hundred fifty 

million reais); and  

e) five percent in contracts above R$ 1.000.000.000,00 (one billion reais). 

Article 18. The resulting sum of the factors from Article 17 will be subtracted by the 

values corresponding to the following percentages of gross revenue of legal entity from